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Relurm of Asseu and LlabUitie.

1338. Shri Onkar Lal Berwa: Will the Minister of RaIlway. be pleased to atate:
(a) whether the Railway Admini.-

t"l:I.tion have i,~u d instruC'tion! to an «he Rail",,,ys that the railway staff should submit the returns of their assets and liabilities on their appointments as Vigilance Inspectors and "'ere":ter at intervals; and

(b) if not, the reason. therefor?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Railway. (Dr. Ram Subhar
IIlngh): (a) No.

(b) The Rules in force require submission of property returns by Class I and Cla.s II OfficeTll only. Vigilance JnspectoTll are drafted from Cla.s m
.wr belonging 10 diJ!erent departments and the question of submission of propertr Eturns by them does not, therefore, irFse.

Clerks In the Olllee of F.A. '" C.A.O.
Northern Railway

1339. Shrl Onksr Lal Berwa: Will the Minister of Railway. be plea... to state:

(a) whether it is 8 fact that some Clerks in the Ornee of F.A. & C.A.O.
Northern Railway, New Deihl are ccntinuously working for more tha "1
2 years. on the seats where the p"J.Y-
ments of contractors' bills nre made;

(b) it so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether the Railway Admini.-
!ration propose to shift them to other I.?ction:i?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Railway. (Dr. Ram Subhar
Singh): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). The .taff in question are not rc-quircd t:'l be shif:cd trum one
s ~tion of the office to another Dtter any fixed period of time, but only a. and when necessary on administrative grounds.

Paper Mill In Napland

UfO. Shrlmatl Rennka Barkatokl:
Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that thlt Government of Nagaland have Invited global tenders for settinl! up of Doper mill at Amguri; and

fb) I' '0. wh"t wtll be lhe ffihtUtl..s oo.t and copacity of the mill?

The Mlnloter of lleavy Enrln.er!nll' aDd Indnstry In the MIni Itry of IndWilry and Supply (Shrl T. N.
Sindt): (a) and (h). The Government of Nagaland are understood to have prepared a draft ~ i i t report on the establishment of a pulp and paper projl'ct of about 100 tonn .. per day cap.olty costing about R,. 10 crare.
Indudin!,! working capital. Three alter_
native .Ites have b<>en stated in the feasihilily report but no flnal recommend.tion has been made pending further examination of varl""" detan •.
The Union Government I! not .w ....
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it the Government of Nagaland have Invited tenders for the establishment of this Project.

Workln, Groap lID Bard Coke

1341. Shrl HlmatolDlka:
8hr1 Bameshwar TaBU.:

Will the Minister of Steel and MiD ...
be ~ s d to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 396 on the 3rd ~ t m 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government have completed consideration ot the report of tl,e Working Group on hard coke;
and

(b) It so, the reaction of Government to Ibe recommendations made therein?

The Mlni."er of Steel and MIne.
(Shri Sanjiva Reddy): (n) nnd (b).
The recommendations of the Sub-Committee of the Production and Pre-
paratior Committee of the Coal Council of India (re--conslituted as the Coal Advisory Council) to ussess the
c ui mcnt~ o~ hurd ('oke in the country (othf"T than steel plants) and to n~ for additional coal production to bridl:!c the gap between the demand and supply have been considered by Go\rernment nnd they are in "nrious stng-cs of implementation. The Question of revision of the price of hard coke i~ separately f"ngaJting the attention of the Government.

ShDrta,e Df Metallarcteal Coal

1341. Shrl .Hlmabln!l'ka:
Shri IRame.hwar Tantla:

WI'I Ihe Minister of Steel and MIn ...

"" pleased to state:

(") ,.hether It Is " tact that private wect!'r stepl plants have not been having adequate stocks of metaHur-
rieal coal due tC' .'1-,... ..'-tor+'ll!e of
wallons nnd also n ~ "I the Coal Wa;o:;heri("s to maintain regular suppl:
Gf Ibe ..... ashed roal; and

(hl the oteps taken to remove bottle-
~ In the supply of washed coal!

The Minister of Steel and Mines (Shri Sanjlva Reddy): (a) and (b).
Only Indian Iron & Steel Company was faced with a temporary shortage in stock of coc.lking coal during Julyl August, 1965, as some of the linked collieries had suf'Ccred a fall in production during monsoon. The situa·
lion was met by diverting coal supplies from otlter depots. So far, no difficulty has been experienced by the steel plants for want of washed coal lupplies.

Paltlie Seolor Colllerl ..

lUI. Slarl S. C. Samanta:
Shrl SabDdh Hansela:
Shrl M. L. Dwlvedl:

Will the Minister of Steel and Ml ...
t... pleased to ltate:

(a) the overage cost of mining a tonne of coal in the puhlic se<:tor coI-
lierie.;

(b) the average cost of washing of coal per tonne; Rnd

(e) Ihe average proceeds ot a ton ....
ot middlings?

The Minisi.er ot Steel and Mine!!
(Shel Sanjlva Reddy): (a) to (c). The aver:lge cost of m~nin a tonne of coal varies from colliery to colliery. from time to time and depends upon a number of factors. The cost of mining a tonne of coal ranges between Rs. 23.70 and &S. 29.04 In the
public sector. The average cost of washi'ng ranges between Ro. 17.21 anll Rs. 21.10 per tonne depending on the quality of raw coal. the extent 0' washing necessary, the proC'ess employed and so on. The average pT'O-
ceeds of one tonne of middlings range betwee'll Rs. 13 and Rs. 16.78 depending upon quality,

aallwa" GoiIo""'" III Ilamk""' ..... PIII'.
BOW'ftb

1345. Shrl C. It. BbaUacharyya:
Will the Minister of Rallwa:rs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 10 • tart ,".1 the Railway lodoWN in Ramkrlshnllpur,

